#### 0-02-2024 An Ordinance to Amend Chapter 22: City Property, Article I - §22-1 Guidelines

#### City Council of the City of Glenarden, Maryland 2024 Legislation

Ordinance:

O-02-2024

Introduced By:

James Herring, Councilman

Co-Sponsors:

October 10, 2023 and November 14, 2023

Public Hearing: Regular Session:

October 16, 2023 and November 20, 2023

Date of Introduction:

October 2, 2023

## An Ordinance to Amend Chapter 22: City Property, Article I - §22-1 Guidelines

WHEREAS, the City of Glenarden is a municipal corporation of the State of Maryland, and operating under Article XI-E of the Constitution of Maryland and §5-202 of the Annotated Code of Maryland as amended; and

WHEREAS, Chapter 22, Article I §22-1 provides the guidelines for use of City vehicles and property; and

WHEREAS, the City has a responsibility to ensure that there is accountability, cost controls, and improved employee safety when City vehicles are in use; and

WHEREAS, in order to do achieve these goals a Global Positioning System (GPS) should be instituted;

Now, Therefore, Be It ORDAINED, by the City Council of Glenarden, Maryland sitting in Regular Session this <u>20th day of November 2023</u> that:

1. That Chapter 22: City Property - Article I §22-1 be and is hereby amended to read as follows:

A.\*\*\*

B.\*\*\*

C.\*\*\*

D.\*\*\*

E.\*\*\*

F.\*\*\*

G.\*\*\*

H.\*\*\*

L\*\*\*

J.\*\*\*

K.\*\*\*

L.\*\*\*

## 0-02-2024 An Ordinance to Amend Chapter 22: City Property, Article I - §22-1 Guidelines

- M. All City vehicles shall be equipped with a Global Positioning System (GPS) unit.
- N. No employe shall not disconnect or attempt to disable the GPS Unit; to do so will lead to disciplinary action to include termination.
- 2. The City Manager, Police Chief, Code Manager, and Director of Public Works will have access to the GPS system.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED AND ORDAINED** by the City Council of Glenarden, Maryland that this Ordinance is and shall become effective twenty days following approval by the Mayor or passage by the Council over the Mayor's veto.

/	/ /	_/		
APPR	GYED:			
	M.	//	0	
	Ma			$\sim$
Cash	enna A. C	ross, M	ayor	

The City Council of Glenarden, by and through the City Council

Derek Curtis, II, Council President

Angela D. Ferguson, Council Vice President

Erika L. Fareed, Councilwoman

Kathleen J. Guillaume, Councilwoman

Maurice A. Hairston, Councilman

# 0-02-2024 An Ordinance to Amend Chapter 22: City Property, Article I - §22-1 Guidelines

James G. H
James A. Herring, Councilman
Abstain
Robin Jones, Councilwoman
ATTEST:
Paul Hood
Beverly Habada, City Manager
CERTIFICATION
I, HEREBY CERTIFY, that on the 20th day of November, 2023 with Yes, D No and Abstention that the Ordinance was Approved.
DIR Du Walle